## **ORDINANCE NO. 213-20**

## AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION (G) TO SECTION 31.04 OF THE SALARIES AND BENEFITS CODE OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO RELATIVE TO SPECIAL REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO THE PARKS DIRECTOR.

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:**

**SEC. 1:** That Section (G) shall be added to Section 31.04 of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio by the addition of the following new section:

(G) The Parks Director will be paid \$461.54 bi-weekly in addition to his annual salary of \$84,767.06. This additional compensation will be for the Parks Director to act as Medina Community Recreation Center Director in addition to his Parks Director responsibilities. The Parks Director \$84,767.06 salary will continue to be taken from the Parks budget and the approximately \$12,000 additional compensation annually will come from the MCRC budget of 574-0350-50111.

This interim assignment and pay structure will remain in effect until the COVID restrictions are lifted and the MCRC operations return to normal. At that time, consideration will be given to hiring a full-time MCRC Director or providing further additional compensation for the Parks Director to continue these additional responsibilities. This addition shall be effective as of November 9, 2020.

- **SEC. 2:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 3:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	December 14, 2020	SIGNED:	John M. Coyne, III President of Council
ATTEST:	<u>Kathy Patton</u> Clerk of Council	APPROVED:	<u>December 15, 2020</u>
		SIGNED:	Dennis Hanwell

Mayor